Street, 150 feet east of Riverdale Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, to be used as 

Brooklyn and Queens, June 23, 1915: 	ROBERT ADAMSON, Fire Commis- an annex to Public School 7, for a period from September 1, 1915, to July 1, 1918, 
Fireman William E. Boyce, Engine Com- sioner. 	 at an annual rental of one thousand five hundred and sixty dollars ($1,560), payable 

pany No. 239, for absence without leave. 	 - 	quarterly; with the privilege of renewal for a further term of three years on the 
Three regular leaves ordered withheld. Changes in Departments Etc 	same terms and conditions; the Board of Education to have the use of the premises

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the premises No. 1597 Pitkin Avenue, 
northeast corner of Pitkin Avenue and Amboy Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for 
use of the Department of Health for a period of two years from July 15, 1915, at 
an annual rental of three hundred and fifty-four dollars ($354), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat and light; the lessee to 
furnish janitor service and make such slight interior alterations and repairs during 
occupancy as it may deem necessary ; lessor, David Mickelbank;

[...]

ten years from October 1, 1915, or as soon thereafter as the alterations are com-
pleted and the building ready for occupancy. provided the Bureau of Buildings and 
the Bureau of Fire Prevention certify that the building as altered is suitable for court 
house purposes ; the annual rent for the first year to be twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000), second year, eleven thousand five hundred and twenty dollars ($11,520), 
third year eleven thousand and forty dollars ($11,040), fourth year ten thousand five 
hundred and sixty dollars ($10,560), fifth year ten thousand and eighty dollars  

($10,080), sixth year nine thousand six hundred dollars ($9,600), seventh year nine 
thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($9,120), eighth year eight thousand six 
hundred and forty dollars ($8,640), ninth year eight thousand one hundred and sixty 
dollars ($8,160), and the tenth year seven thousand six hundred and eighty dollars 
($7,680) ; the City of New York to pay all taxes, assessments and water rates, 
furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service, make inside and outside repairs 
during the term of the lease or any renewal thereof and to have the privilige of re-
newal tor a further term of ten years at an annual rental of seventy-two hundred dollars

[...]

for the cost of improvements to the demised premises up to but not exceeding the 
total sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000), said installments to be paid at the end 
of each year; the City to have the right to purchase the demised premises at any 
time during the term of the lease or any renewal thereof, for the sum of one hundred 
and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000), plus such amount of the cost of improve-
ments expended by the lessor which may remain unpaid by the City at the time of the 
purchase, and to pay annually to the lessor the actual annual premiums for fire and 
liability insurance up to but not exceeding the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000)

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, hereby assign 
to the Law Department the following property turned over by the Fire Department, as 
no longer required : 

Five hundred and thirty-six (536) Law Books. 
The report was accepted and the resloution adopted, all the members present 

voting in the affirmative. 

Refund of Amounts Paid as Jury Fees in Cases Settled Before Trial. 
The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered